
 
 
 
 

   The Naperville Trapshooter 
The Official Newsletter of the Naperville Sportsman’s Club       July  2025  

 

The Fred Section  
Members’ Meeting and Board Meeting  
We will have a members’ meeting and the board meeting on 
Tuesday, July 8th at the clubhouse. The meeting starts at 

7:30; doors open at 7:00. All members are invited and urged 
to attend.  
 

                                        Secretary 
                                                …  …Fred Turek 
 
 

 
Former member and club leader Scott Calhoun 

passed away June 19th. Scott was an avid shooter and 

ran many of the leagues at Sportsman's, always 

placing near the top. Rest in Peace 

 

 

.President’s Message 
Wanted: Range Manager 

The NSC is looking for a couple of more Range 

Managers. 

2025 Annual Dinner and Raffle 

The 2025 Annual Dinner and Raffle was held on June 

21st at Sportsman’s Park. It was hot. The steaks were 

fabulous. All of the Raffle tickets were sold. The 

winners are Kieth Kucia, First prize $750. Nenad 

Trichkovski, Second prize is $500 Gun Store gift 

certificate. Rob Kruml, Third prize $250 and Vince 

Tiseo, Fourth prize $100. Special recognition goes 

out to Rob Noetzel for selling the most tickets 25 

years in a row. This year he sold 70 and will have his 

2026 dues comped by the Board. Special thanks to 

Brian Krieger for all of the donations to the bucket 

raffle! 

CCL Renewal Class 

Contact Dave Paulinski 

davidpaulinski@gmail.com 

Upcoming Events 

NSC ATA: Sunday July 20th  

NSC Trap Fundamentals: Sunday July 27th  

2025 NSC Handicap Championship: Thursday 

August 21st    

NSC 2025 Wobble League: Thursday September 11th  

New Member Orientation 

The next three new member orientations (informal 

history and workings of the club) will be held at the 

club on Sunday July 13th, Sunday August 10th, and 

Sunday September 14th at 10:00 AM. Please RSVP to 

myself at 630-842-0391. The Range Volunteer clinic 

will begin at 11:00 AM on those days. Everyone 

interested in learning how the machines work should 

attend. 

 

                                …. Jim Monk 
                                     President 

 
 

 



The Training Corner 
 
Upcoming Training Classes  

Trap Fundamentals Class July 27th, 2025 – Registration now open on Park District website. 

Trap Fundamentals Class August 24th, 2025 – Registration now open on Park District website. 

IDNR Hunter Safety Field Day class August 9th – Class is full, registration closed.  
 
Recap for June 

Our next Trap Fundamentals Class dates for 2025 are July 27th, Registration is now open for both the July and August dates 

on the Naperville Park District website.  

Our final IDNR Hunter Safety class at NSC will be Saturday, August 9th, this class is now at capacity and registration is 

closed. 

Your training team remained busy in June even though we did not have a formal class at the range. As an IDNR Hunter 

Safety Instructor and a member of the training committee for NSC, I attended a 2-day symposium on June 20th/21st  in 

Springfield. This was the first of its kind event under the new IDNR Director, Natalie Phelps Finnie and Safety Education 

Programs Administrator, Cody Gray. 

The event brought together over 100 instructors from around the state as well as subject matter experts and keynote speakers 

from across the US. The learning sessions and working group breakouts introduced the effective changes in Illinois July 1 st 

for those teaching Hunter Education and those students taking the classes. The big takeaways are that Illinois will be joining 

28 other states in the mandatory use of a new online registration and reporting system, an update/upgrade to the subject 

material in each chapter and new test questions required to pass and receive a hunter safety certificate. The event was capped 

by awards and recognition where several instructors received acknowledgement for years of service and outstanding 

commitment to their respective communities and regions.  

I was presented with a Master Instructor Level Certification for Hunter Safety Education in Illinois by IDNR Region 2 

Volunteer Service Coordinator, Hunter Nikolai. I was one of only 6 instructors awarded this designation for this year in 

Illinois at this event. I appreciate the recognition and am proud to be among those who also hold this certification.  

Our club now has 3 active members as part of the training team that holds the Master Instructor Level Certification. Which is 

an accomplishment all its own., but I don’t plan on changing my name to “Dave” anytime soon. 
 
See you on the Range! 

Russell Dixon 

Training Committee Chair 

training@napervillesportsmansclub.org 
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Firearm Safety Corner 
 

Again, we are making headway in the security of our Second Amendment Rights.  The ruling by the judge in the 

7th Circuit and the poor appeal offered by the state have been remarkable. The Big Bill with the new clause we 

have been fighting for is being strongly discussed in the Senate at the time of this article.  Keep calling your reps 

and the internet.  It is working, don't let up. 

 

This month I want to open with a simple lesson in Physics. "Mass Times Acceleration Equals Force."  There 

you just earned a Bachelor's Degree in Physics. The subject "Cut Shells." 

Social media outlets have been dominated by this topic in recent months. As any Trap Shooter, Sporting Clays, 

Five Stand or just a shotgun user knows how shotgun shells work in their guns.  

 

A shotgun shell is loaded, the trigger is pulled, the primer is fired by the firing pin, the power charge in the shell is 

ignited pushing the wad down the barrel with the shot, through the choke tube, and exit the barrel.  Cutting a 

serration around the outside diameter of the shell just past the charge will alter the dynamics of the shell.  When 

using #8 shot, loading one of these "modified," shells, and firing the shotgun, the normal sequence 

starts BUT, Now the entire end of the shell is forced through the end of the barrel / choke tube, and exits the 

barrel at 1082 FPS. 

The catch is: you are turning a pellet shell into a slug shell at close range. 

 

First, the choke tube or end of the barrel are "smaller," than the O.D, of the shell. "Constriction" is a bad 

word in shooting sports.  Changing the designed mass, constricting the convenience of that mass, and altering the 

force is incredibly dangerous. (See statement above) 

Second, The result can cause the barrel to be damaged, resulting in injury to the shooter or persons near the 

shot.  Continuing to shoot these modified shells will result in permanent damage to the gun. 

 

The lesson here: Do Not Modify your guns or ammunition in ANY Manner.  These firearms have been 

designed and tested with the designed ammunition.  Or- Buy a slug gun, simple.  Safety is always rule one in 

firearms AND ammunition. 

 

 

Be Safe, and Remain Vigilant, 

Dave Paulinski 
IDNR Master Hunter Safety Instructor ( Region II) 

 

                           



                                   2025 Annual Picnic 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



                              More 2025 Annual Picnic 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



                                   Sportsman’s Stories 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 



                                   Sportsman’s Stories 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Michigan Weekend 

 



                          Out & About with Sandy Melovic 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 



                          Out & About with Sandy Melovic 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



Date Event or Holiday Date Event or Holiday

01-Jan (Wed) New Year's Day 06-Jul (Sun) ^ ATA-SC (ATA-Janesville)

12-Jan (Sun) ~ Doubles-1 08-Jul (Tue) * Club Meeting
Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa 14-Jan (Tue) * Club Meeting 20-Jul (Sun) ^ ATA-NSC

1 2 3 4 1 1 19-Jan (Sun) ~ Doubles-2 26-Jul (Sat) ^ ATA-DG
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 26-Jan (Sun) ~ Doubles-3 27-Jul (Sun) ` Trap Class

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 02-Feb (Sun) ~ Doubles-4 31-Jul (Thu) ^ ATA-GrandAm
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 08-Feb (Sat) ` Hunter Safety 03-Aug (Sun) ^ ATA-GrandAm
26 27 28 29 30 31 23 24 25 26 27 28 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 09-Feb (Sun) ~ Doubles-5 07-Aug (Thu) ^ ATA-GrandAm

30 31 11-Feb (Tue) * Club Meeting 09-Aug (Sat) ` Hunter Safety
14-Feb (Fri) Valentines Day 12-Aug (Tue) * Club Meeting

16-Feb (Sun) ~ Doubles-6 21-Aug (Thu) ~ Handicap Champ
Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa 23-Feb (Sun) ~ Doubles-7 23-Aug (Sat) ^ ATA-Janesville

1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 08-Mar (Sat) ` Hunter Safety 24-Aug (Sun) ` Trap Class
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 09-Mar (Sun) Daylight Savings 01-Sep (Mon) Labor Day

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 11-Mar (Tue) * Club Meeting 07-Sep (Sun) ^ ATA-SC
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 16-Mar (Sun) ~ Irish Open 09-Sep (Tue) * Club Meeting
27 28 29 30 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 29 30 17-Mar (Mon) St. Patrick's Day 11-Sep (Thu) ~ Wobble-1

20-Mar (Thu) ~ Singles-1 14-Sep (Sun) ^ ATA-DG
23-Mar (Sun) ` Trap Class 18-Sep (Thu) ~ Wobble-2

27-Mar (Thu) ~ Singles-2 21-Sep (Sun) ^ ATA-Janesville
Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa 03-Apr (Thu) ~ Singles-3 25-Sep (Thu) ~ Wobble-3

1 2 3 4 5 1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 08-Apr (Tue) * Club Meeting 27-Sep (Sat) ^ ATA-SC
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 10-Apr (Thu) ~ Singles-4 28-Sep (Sun) ` Trap Class
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 13-Apr (Sun) ^ ATA-NSC 02-Oct (Thu) ~ Wobble-4
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 17-Apr (Thu) ~ Singles-5 05-Oct (Sun) ^ ATA-NSC & Cook
27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 28 29 30 20-Apr (Sun) Closed-Easter 07-Oct (Tue) * Club Meeting

31 24-Apr (Thu) ~ Singles-6 09-Oct (Thu) ~ Wobble-5
27-Apr (Sun) ` Trap Class (ATA-DG) 12-Oct (Sun) ^ ATA-DG

01-May (Thu) ~ Singles-7 16-Oct (Thu) ~ Wobble-6
Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa 04-May (Sun) ^ ATA-NSC 19-Oct (Sun) ` Scouts Shoot

1 2 3 4 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 08-May (Thu) ~ Singles-8 23-Oct (Thu) ~ Wobble-7
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 11-May (Sun) Closed-Mother's Day 26-Oct (Sun) ` Trap Class
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 13-May (Tue) * Club Meeting 31-Oct (Fri) Halloween
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 17-May (Sat) ^ ATA-SC 02-Nov (Sun) Daylight Savings
26 27 28 29 30 31 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 28 29 30 31 18-May (Sun) Closed-NCHS Graduation 06-Nov (Thu) ~ Wobble-8

30 24-May (Sat) ^ ATA-DG (ATA-Janesville) 11-Nov (Tue) * Club Meeting (Veterans Day)
12/29/2024~ NYE-Protection 26-May (Mon) Memorial Day 13-Nov (Thu) ~ Gobble Wobble

Grand American 7/30-8/9/2025 12/28/2025~ NYE-Protection 01-Jun (Sun) ^ ATA-SC 27-Nov (Thu) Closed-Thanksgiving
Il State Shoot 6/9-15 07-Jun (Sat) ^ ATA-Janesville 09-Dec (Tue) * Club Meeting
WI State Shoot 7/8-13 Trap Class: 3/23,4/27,7/27,8/24,9/28,10/26 10-Jun (Tue) * Club Meeting 24-Dec (Wed) Christmas Eve
Nap-ATA: 4/13,5/4,7/20,10/5 Hunter Safety: 2/8,3/8,8/9 12-Jun (Thu) ^ ATA-IL St 25-Dec (Thu) Closed-Christmas Day
DG-ATA: 4/27,6/22,7/26,9/7,9/20,10/12 Scout Shoot: 10/19 15-Jun (Sun) Father's Day (ATA-IL St) 28-Dec (Sun) ~ NYE-Protection
SC-ATA: 5/17,6/8,7/6,9/13-14,9/27 21-Jun (Sat) * Club Dinner (ATA-Janesville)31-Dec (Wed) New Year's Eve
Janesville-ATA: 5/24,6/14,6/28-29,7/25-27,8/23,9/21 22-Jun (Sun) ^ ATA-DG
McHenry-ATA: 5/18,10/5

December 2025

July 2025

October 2025 November 2025

August 2025 September 2025

April 2025 May 2025 June 2025

January 2025 February 2025 March 2025

Naperville Sportsman's Club   2025

as of: 12/13/2024



 

 

Officers and Board Members 
President: Jim Monk  

Vice President: John McGuire 

Secretary:  Fred Turek  

Treasurer:  Tom Coleman  

Nenad Trichkovski:  Director ’25 

Steve Pfister:  Director ’25 

Dave Krause:  Director ’26 

Jim Chakour:  Director ’26 

Brian Krieger:  Director ’27 

Dan Sterr:  Director ’27 

 

 

 

 

Park District Liaison: David Naydenoff 

Newsletter Editor/Publisher: Tom Coleman    

 
 
 
                          

Club Information  
The Naperville Sportsman’s Club 

 PO Box 27 

Naperville, IL 60566  

www.NapervilleSportsmansClub.org 

Board/Member Meetings: 7:30 PM, 2nd Tuesday 

 

 

Range Information 
Sportsman’s Park Trap Range 

735 S. West Street 

Naperville, IL  60566 

Clubhouse phone: 630-828-6671 

Hours of Operation:  

Thursdays: 6:00 – 10:00 PM  

Sundays: 12:00 – 6:00 PM. Final Signup at 4:00 PM 

Hours are subject to weather and attendance, holidays, and 

community events. 

Open year round 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

http://www.napervillesportsmansclub.org/


Naperville Sportsman’s Club 

P.O. Box 27  

Naperville, IL 60566 

www.napervillesportsmansclub.org 
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